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FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES OF DYNEGY 

TO THE  JOINT DATA REQUESTS OF PG&E AND SCE


 Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc. ("Dynegy") hereby submits its supplemental responses to the Joint Data Requests of Pacific Gas and Electric Co. ("PG&E") and Southern California Edison Co. ("SCE").  Please note that the objections contained herein were prepared by counsel and other responsive information was prepared by Kent Williams.

Data Request No. 2
If the answer to No. 1 is yes, please identify the relevant unit.  In addition, for each unit, please provide:

(a) 
the type of fuel burned;

(b) 
the number of hours (including the time and the date) during which the unit(s) operated on a fuel other than natural gas; and

(c) 
the output (in MWs) during each hour in which a fuel other than natural gas was burned.

Response to Data Request No. 2
Dynegy incorporates by reference its objections in its partial responses to the joint data requests of PG&E and SCE.  Dynegy responds further as follows:

The relevant units include all Cabrillo II CTs and Cabrillo I (Encina) Units 1-5.

(a)
The type of fuel burned is as follows:  Cabrillo II CTs – No. 2 (diesel); Cabrillo I (Encina) – No. 6 (low sulfur fuel oil).

(b)
With respect to Cabrillo I, this information is not readily available.  Dynegy is looking for the source data that would be responsive, and we hope to produce these data this week.  With respect to Cabrillo II, based on the information Dynegy has reviewed thus far in an effort to answer this sub-request, we cannot ascertain whether individual units are operating on oil or gas in any one hour.  

(c)
With respect to Cabrillo I, this information is not readily available.  Dynegy is looking for the source data that would be responsive, and we hope to produce these data this week.  With respect to Cabrillo II, based on the information Dynegy has reviewed thus far in an effort to answer this sub-request, we cannot ascertain the output (in MWs) during each hour in which a fuel other than natural gas was burned.  

Data Request No. 4
Please provide a copy of all Heat Balances (gas) for your generating units in California.

Response to Data Request No. 4
SCE has this information for Dynegy's Long Beach and El Segundo units, and SDG&E has this information for Dynegy's Cabrillo units.  Dynegy is nonetheless in the process of gathering and copying information responsive to this request.    
Data Request No. 6
Please provide a list, along with the date, of all equipment and plant improvements performed on any of your generating units in California from April 1998 to present, including any minor and major unit overhauls.

Response to Data Request No. 6
Dynegy is still gathering information responsive to this request.  We hope to produce it within the next two days.   
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